

Nos. 10-4147, 10-4279, 10-4791, & 10-4792

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

RONALD SHAVER, WILLIAM WHITNEY, JOE FEDELE,  
RALPH RIBERICH, and ANTHONY KATZ,  
on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated

*Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

– v. –

SIEMENS CORPORATION, SIEMENS WESTINGHOUSE  
RETIREMENT PLAN FOR UNION EMPLOYEES, and SIEMENS  
WESTINGHOUSE RETIREMENT PLAN,

*Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Interlocutory Appeal from an Order and Appeal from a Final Judgment of  
the United States District Court for the Western District of Pennsylvania

Honorable Judge David S. Cercone, District Judge  
Case No. 2:02-cv-01424

---

**FIRST-STEP BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

Dana L. Rust  
Robert F. Holland  
MCGUIRE WOODS, LLP  
One James Center  
901 East Cary Street  
Richmond, VA 23219

Charles A. Rothfeld  
Michael B. Kimberly  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Lauren R. Goldman  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
RELATED CASES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background .....	8
C. Procedural Background.....	12
1. The magistrate judge’s report and recommendation .....	13
2. The district court’s opinion .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. SIEMENS IS NOT OBLIGATED UNDER ERISA TO PROVIDE PERMANENT JOB SEPARATION BENEFITS TO THE LEGACY EMPLOYEES. ....	21
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To PJS Benefits Because No Plan Provision Provides For Such Benefits After Termination Of Employment By Siemens.....	23
B. ERISA Section 208 Has No Bearing Here Because The Siemens Plans Did Not Assume The Westinghouse Plan’s Liabilities.....	38
1. No liabilities were transferred from the Westinghouse Plan to the Siemens Plans. ....	40
2. Contingent liabilities are not “liabilities” within the meaning of Section 208. ....	50
C. Siemens Did Not Create A “Transition Plan.” .....	53

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT TO SIEMENS AGAINST THE RELEASE  
PLAINTIFFS.....58  
CONCLUSION .....60

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	page(s)
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	5, 35
<i>Angst v. Mack Truck, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1530 (3d Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>Ashenbaugh v. Crucible, Inc.</i> 854 F.2d 1516 (3d Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Bellas v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caldwell Trucking PRP v. Rexion Tech. Corp.</i> , 421 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2005).....	48
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	59, 60
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004) .....	6, 7, 24
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 87 B.R. 779 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	53
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010) .....	35, 36, 37
<i>Dade v. N. Am. Philips Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1558 (3d Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deibler v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers' Local Union 23</i> , 973 F.2d 206 (3d Cir. 1992).....	54
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	50
<i>Finz v. Schlesinger</i> , 957 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17, 18

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>page(s)</b>
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	30
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	36, 54, 56, 57
<i>Gillis v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1993).....	31, 41, 42
<i>Gritzer v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hlinka v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>Kulinski v. Medtronic Bio-Medicus, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 254 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	57
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	6, 26, 36
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010).....	50
<i>Lynn v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Malia v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1994).....	24, 40, 41, 52
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989) .....	52
<i>McCay v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 247 F. App'x 172 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Price</i> , 501 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2007).....	20

**TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(continued)**

	<b>page(s)</b>
<i>O'Connor v. Commonwealth Gas Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 262 (1st Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	35
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	35
<i>Smith v. Contini</i> , 205 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Stoner v. Bellow</i> , 196 F.2d 918 (3d Cir. 1952).....	48
<i>Tilley v. Mead Corp.</i> , 927 F.2d 756 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	7
<i>United States v. Hardwick</i> , 544 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	35
<i>In re Visteon Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Walsh v. Schlecht</i> , 429 U.S. 401 (1977) .....	49
<b>STATUTES, RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 411(d)(6) .....	24
26 U.S.C. § 412(l)(7)(B) (2000).....	51
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	1, 4

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1002(23)(A) .....	7
§ 1054(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1054(g)(2) .....	7
§ 1058 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1132(e) .....	1
§ 1132(f) .....	1
§ 1301(a)(8) .....	53
§ 1344(a)(6) .....	42
§ 1344(d)(1) .....	52
26 C.F.R.	
§ 1.401-1(b)(2) .....	54
§ 1.401-2(b)(2) .....	52
§ 1.411(d)-3(a) .....	40
§ 1.411(d)-3(a)(3)(i) .....	41
§ 1.411(d)-4 .....	24
§ 1.414(l)-1(4) .....	42
§ 1.414(l)-1(b)(3) .....	43
§ 1.414(l)-1(b)(4) .....	41
§ 1.414(l)-1(c)(i) .....	44
§ 1.414(l)-1(c)(1)(ii) .....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....	20, 59, 60
IRC § 401(a)(2) .....	52
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109-280, § 111(a), 120 Stat. 780 (2006) .....	51



**TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(continued)**

**page(s)**

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	48, 50, 51
Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass and What Alice Found There</i> (1871) .....	21
Int'l Accounting Standard No. 37.10, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.iasplus.com/standard/ias37.htm">http://www.iasplus.com/standard/ias37.htm</a> . ....	51
PBGC Opinion Letter 86-1, 1986 WL 38780 (Jan. 15, 1986) .....	52
Revenue Ruling 65-178 1965-2 C.B. 94 (1965) .....	52
